## INTERNATIONAL SKATING UNION

HEADQUARTERS ADDRESS: AVENUE JUSTE OLIVIER 17 - CH 1006 LAUSANNE - SWITZERLAND

TELEPHONE (+41) 21 612 66 66

TELEFAX (+41) 21 612 66 77

E-MAIL: info@isu.ch

**Disciplinary Commission** 

Case No. 2017-07 Order No. 2	12.01.2018
Order of Termination in the matter of	
ISU Technical Committee Ice Dance, acting through its Chair Mrs. Halina Gordon-Poltorak, represented by ISU Legal Advisor, Prof. Dr. Michael Geistlinger,	- Complainant –
against	•
Mr. Alexandre Gorojdanov,	- Alleged Offender -
and	
Skating Union of Belarus	- Interested ISU Member -

Regarding the Violations of the Duties of Judges and the ISU Code of Ethics

## I. History of the Procedure

On December 21, 2017 the ISU Technical Committee Ice Dance, represented by ISU Legal Advisor, Prof. Dr. Michael Geistlinger, filed a complaint against the Alleged Offender together with 5 exhibits. The Alleged Offender was accused of having violated his duties as a Judge at the ISU Challenger Series of Figure Skating Golden Spin held in Zagreb, Croatia, on December 7 - 10, 2017.

On December 27, 2017, the Alleged Offender sent a letter to the ISU President with the request to be removed from the list of ISU Judges and Referees for Figure Skating and Ice Dance.

On January 10, 2018, the ISU Communication No. 2137 was published in which the Alleged Offender is removed with immediate effect from all concerned ISU Officials lists as ISU Judge, ISU International Referee (Single & Pair Skating) and ISU Referee (Ice Dance) for Belarus.

## II. Law

According to Article 25 Para 1 ISU Constitution 2016 and Article 1 Para 1 ISU Disciplinary Commission Rules of Procedure the ISU Disciplinary Commission decides all charges and Complaints referred to it by any ISU authority or party against any skater, Official, Office Holder or other participant in ISU activities (the Alleged Offender) accused of a disciplinary or ethical offence.

Because of his resignation the Alleged Offender is no longer an ISU Official. From this follows that he is not subject to the jurisdiction of the DC.

## III. Decision

The proceedings before the ISU Disciplinary Commission against the Alleged Offender are terminated.

Volker Waldeck

Albert Hazelhoff

Dr. Allan Böhm

Allan Both

The present decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport, Avenue de Beaumont 2, CH-1012 Lausanne, Switzerland, within 21 days upon receipt of the decision, in accordance with Article 25 Paragraph 12 and Article 26 of the ISU Constitution 2016.